
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Monday 17th November, 2014 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

 

  Suhail Rahuja (Chairman) 
Antonia Cox 

 

Patricia McAllister 
Ian Rowley 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Andrew Palmer; Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2802; email: apalmer@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes (open) of the meeting of the 
Superannuation Committee held on 8 September 2014.   
 

 

4.  PERFORMANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S 
PENSION FUND 

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 Report by the Director of Corporate Finance & Investment and 
Deloitte, the Council’s Investment Consulants.  
 

 

5.  PENSIONS ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 39 - 44) 

 To receive an update by the Acting Director of Human Resources 
on the proposed strategy for pensions administration 
engagement up to 31 March 2016.  
 

 

6.  PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE MATTERS (Pages 45 - 88) 

 To consider the revised Terms of Reference for the Pension Fund 
Committee, an update on the Pension Board requirements, and the 
Stewardship Policy.  

 

 

7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

8.  EXEMPT REPORTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 

 

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of  



 
 

 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
 Item 
 Nos. 
 
 9-10 

Grounds 
 
 
Information relating 
to financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular person 
(including the 
authority holding that 
information). 
 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
    
3 

  
 

9.  MINUTES (EXEMPT) (Pages 89 - 96) 

 To approve the confidential Minutes of the meeting of the 
Superannuation Committee held on 8 September 2014.  
 

 

10.  THE APPOINTMENT OF EQUITY MANAGERS (Pages 97 - 
112) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Finance & Investment.  
 

 

 
 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
7 November 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
 
 

Date of meeting: 
 
 

Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Apologies: 
 
 
 

Contact: 
 

 
Details: 

Superannuation Committee 

3/2014 

Monday 8 September 2014 at 7.00pm 

Councillors:  
Suhail Rahuja (Chairman) 
Antonia Cox 
Patricia McAllister 
Ian Rowley 
 
Officers: 
Jonathan Hunt (Director of Corporate Finance & 
Investment) 
Carolyn Beech (Interim Director of Human 
Resources) 
Nikki Parsons (Pension Fund Officer) 
Andrew Palmer (Senior Committee & Governance 
Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte Investment UK)  
Euan Baird (Standard Life Investments) 
Richard Marshall (Standard Life Investments) 

Tel:  020 7641 2802 
Fax: 020 7641 2917 
Email: apalmer@westminster.gov.uk 

Andrew Palmer 
Senior Committee & Governance Officer 

None. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.     
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Chairman made the following declaration: 

‘I am employed by Fund Managers who have amongst their clients Hermes.  I 
am not involved in any element of the work which relates to the Westminster 
Fund and accordingly do not regard this as a prejudicial interest’. 

 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Minutes of the Superannuation Committee meeting held on 14 July, 

which did not include exempt information, were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
4. PERFORMANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION 

FUND AND APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
4.1  Jonathan Hunt (Director of Corporate Finance & Investment) and Alistair 

Sutherland (Deloitte Investment UK) submitted a report which provided a 
summary of the Fund’s investment performance over the three month period 
to 30 June 2014.  Over the past 12 months, the Fund had outperformed its 
composite benchmark largely due to a strong performance from Majedie; 
while over the second quarter of 2014, it had underperformed its composite 
benchmark, largely as a result of weak performance from the active equity 
managers. The Fund had continued to comply with statutory requirements.  

 
4.2 The Committee considered an additional Funding update report provided by 

the Fund Actuary, Barnett Waddingham, which indicated that the funding level 
had improved from 74% at the last triennial valuation at 31 March 2013, to 
81% at 30 June 2014. 

 
4.3 The Committee also received the draft Annual Report of the City of 

Westminster Superannuation Fund 2013-2014, which included details of risk 
management, investment policy and performance, scheme administration, 
and actuarial information.  An amendment was tabled which set out comments 
that had been received from the City Council’s auditors.  During the year, the 
value of the Fund had risen by £91m following positive absolute investment 
returns; and the Fund’s total investment return had outperformed the target 
return by 3%.  The Committee had continued to monitor the Fund closely at 
every meeting, and had challenged the investment advisers as necessary to 
ensure the Fund’s investments were being managed effectively. The 
Committee noted that the Annual Report needed to be finalised and made 
available by 1 December. 

 

Page 2



  

4.4 Members discussed the draft Annual Report, and asked to receive further 
information on scheduled and admitted bodies and their discount rates, and 
on cash flow.  The Director of Corporate Finance & Investment agreed to 
submit a paper on the scheduled and admitted bodies to the next meeting of 
the Committee.  Members also suggested that next year’s Annual Report 
should include references to established good practice in the management of 
Westminster’s Pension Fund, and to the Annual General Meeting.  

 
4.5 The Director reported that officers had been monitoring the Pension Fund’s 

bank account, and had forecast that there may soon be insufficient cash 
available in the Pension Fund bank account to meet the Fund’s obligations.  
Membe
[...]
h response had 
argued that the final regulations should include an option for a tri-borough 
arrangement, which would allow for efficiencies.  

 
7.5 A further update on progress in establishing Pension Boards would be given 

at the next meeting of the Committee in November, after publication of the 
final regulations and statutory guidance.   

 
7.6  RESOLVED: That the responses to consultation made in respect of Collective 

Investment Vehicles, Governance Regulations and Pensions Boards be 
noted. 

 
 
8. ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
 
8.1 No additional business was reported. 
 
 
9. EXEMPT REPORTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A)(4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below and it is considered that, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 

 

 Item Nos. 
  

10  and 11 
  

Grounds 
 
Information relating to financial 
or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that 
information). 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
   3 

 
10. MINUTES  
 
10.1 The minutes of the Superannuation Committee meeting held on 14 July 2014 

which included exempt information were agreed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
 

Page 6



  

11. APPOINTMENT OF MANAGERS 
 
11.1  The Committee noted a confidential update on the appointment of equity 
 managers. 
 
 
12. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
12.1 The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN: JJJJJJJJJJJJ... DATE: JJJJJJJJJ. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

17 November 2014 

Classification: 
 

Public 

Title: 
 

Performance of the Council’s Pension Fund 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over Council Activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report, although investment 
performance has an impact on the Council’s 
employer contribution to the Pension Fund and 
this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Jonathan Hunt 
Director of Corporate Finance and Investments 
 

jonathanhunt@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 1804 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 

30 September 2014, together with an estimated valuation position. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee note the contents of this paper and the performance 

report from Deloitte. 
 

2.2 The Committee notes that the Director of Corporate Finance and 
Investment approved the 2013/14 draft Annual Report, following 
approval from the auditors, under authority delegated at the last 
committee meeting unchanged from the version then agreed. 

 
3. Background 

 
Performance of the Fund 

 
3.1 This report presents a summary of the Superannuation Fund’s 

performance and estimated funding level to 30 September 2014.  The 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

investment report (Appendix 1) has been prepared by Deloitte, the 
Fund’s investment adviser, who will be attending the meeting to present 
the key points and answer question. 
 

3.2 The Funding update (Appendix 2) has been provided by the Fund 
Actuary, Barnett Waddingham.  This indicates that the funding level has 
improved from 74% at the last triennial valuation at 31 March 2013, to 
79% at 30 September 2014.  The slight decline from the June 2014 
indicative funding level is driven by the reduction in the discount rate 
from 6.1% to 6.0%. 

 
4. Future Programme of Work 

 
4.1 At the last meeting, Officers indicated that a revised Statement of 

Investment Principles would be brought to this November Committee.  
However, given the changes that may be occurring to the fund manager 
structure, it would be appropriate to update when this is better known.  
Deloitte will be closely involved in its drafting. 

 
4.2 The Committee will also be aware that the Fund has recently changed 

custodian from BNY Mellon to Northern Trust.  The handover process 
has gone smoothly and Northern Trust are completing their reports for 
the first month (October) that the assets have been under their 
responsibility.  Officers have also been working on periodic accounting 
closing of the accounts, as a matter of good practice and in preparation 
for the Council’s accounts to be closed in mid-April.  As a result of both 
these things, while work has started for the cashflow analysis, it is not 
yet in a form that is appropriate to discuss with the Committee, but will 
come to the February meeting. 

 

 
If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 

the background papers, please contact:  
 

Jonathan Hunt jonathanthunt@westminster.gov.uk or 020 7641 1804 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

.  

 City of Westminster Superannuation 
Fund 
Investment Performance Report to 30 
September 2014 – Executive Summary 

 

 Deloitte Total Reward and Benefits Limited 
November 2014 

 

      

Page 11



 

 

Contents 

1 Market Background 1 

2 Total Fund 2 

3 Summary of Manager Ratings 5 

4 Baillie Gifford – Global Equity 7 

5 LGIM – Global Equity (Passive) 8 

6 Majedie – UK Equity 9 

7 Insight – Bonds 10 

8 Hermes – Property 12 

9 Standard Life – Long Lease Property 13 

Appendix 1 – Fund and Manager Benchmarks 14 

Appendix 2 – Manager Ratings 15 

Appendix 3 – Risk warnings & Disclosures 16 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

City of Westminster Superannuation Fund – Investment Performance Report to 30 September 2014    1 

1 Market Background 

Three and twelve months to 30 September 2014 

UK
[...]

Email: cbeech@westminster.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1  This report sets out the proposed strategy for pensions administration 

engagement up to 31st March 2016 (17 months) in respect to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).    

 
1.2  Actions contained within the strategy will be undertaken jointly by WCC 

Human Resources and the new pensions administration provider Surrey 
County Council. 

 
1.3  The proposed strategy contained within this report is submitted jointly with 

Surrey County Council and has a particular focus on the engagement of the 
50/50 option. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee note and agree the report. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. Background 

 
3.1 During periods of organisational change there is always a significant increase 

in the amount and frequency of pensions information requested by employees 
both on a general and also a personal level.  

 
3.2 In the last 12 months we have engaged with staff on two key areas of change 

in the provision of the pension scheme. Firstly the LGPS was amended from a 
final salary to a care scheme in April 2014. Secondly we moved pension 
administrators in September 2014. 

 
3.3 Staff were advised of the changes to the LGPS in a communication 

programme that started in November 2013 with a seminar for WCC fund 
employers highlighting the implications of the changes.  

 
Internal loop messages were sent out to detail the changes which were also 
included on the pension website. Presentations were held in City Hall in 
February 2014 with the then Pension Administrators which staff attended and 
were given the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
Later staff received a letter containing the details of the changes and posters 
were placed in the lifts in April 2014. Lastly a message was added to the 
payslips so staff would have every opportunity to engage with the pension 
changes and make informed decisions. 

 
3.4 Engagement on the change of the pension provi
[...]


2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to approve the Corporate Governance Policy, subject 
to any amendments discussed in this paper and at the meeting 
 

2.2 The Committee is asked to note the revised Terms of Reference for the 
Committee and the current status of the Pension Board requirements. 
 

3. Stewardship Policy 
 

3.1 The Stewardship Policy was last presented to the Committee in March, and 
since then there have been changes to both the fund structure arrangements 
as well as to certain nomenclature.  While these changes are not material, it 
would be appropriate to reflect such changes into the Policy.  The current draft 
of the Policy is attached as Appendix 1. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3.2 These changes include the fact that all equity funds are now held in pooled 

accounts, that the Committee is now called the Pension Fund Committee and 
that it is the Committee that has many of the responsibilities referred to in the 
current draft rather than the Council. 
 

3.3 Subject to any further comments the Committee may have, Officers intend to 
circulate a final version (taking into account the comments above) to the equity 
fund managers for their comment and then to make the report available on the 
Fund’s internet website. 
 

3.4 If the equity fund managers come back with any material comments, the 
Director of Corporate Finance and Investment will discuss with the Chairman 
whether such comments should be incorporated into the Policy before 
publication.  Non-material comments made by the equity fund managers will 
be considered by Officers. 
 

4. Committee Terms of Reference 
 

4.1 Following discussions with the Chairman, Officers proposed a revised Terms 
of Reference for the Superannuation Committee to a recent meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee (5 November), which was then approved at a 
Full Council meeting on 12 November.  The revised Terms of Reference are 
attached as Appendix 2 as a markup against the Terms of Reference to date. 
 

4.2 The current Terms of Reference were last reviewed in 2008 and there have 
been significant changes in the way the pension fund business in the Council 
has developed since then.  
 

4.3 The changes proposed reflect more accurately the matters the Committee now 
cover in the wider pensions area and enable any successor Committees or 
Officers to have a better understanding of their respective remits and to have a 
greater degree of alignment across Tri-borough.  This last point should enable 
a greater degree of discussion between the Tri-borough Committee Chairmen 
where it is appropriate and relevant – given the degree of commonality in 
some areas between the three funds.  
 

4.4 The name of the Committee has been Superannuation Committee for very 
many years.  However, Superannuation is much less used now as a word than 
it was, and is not really a term in common parlance.  So as to make the title of 
the Committee understood to all, and to keep the title current, it was agreed 
that the Committee be re-named the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

5. Update on Pension Board 
 

5.1 Since the Committee last discussed this matter in September, there has been 
a further release of a consultation document from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  However, the consultation remains very 
light on the detail around the function and purpose of this Pension Board.  A 
copy of the current consultation may be found at:  

Page 46



 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-
scheme-regulations-2014-better-governance-and-improved-accountability  
 

5.2 One clarification that has arisen, however, is that Councillors may now be 
members of the Pension Board as long as they do not have any direct 
involvement in the running of the pension fund.  Such a restriction on conflict 
of interest also applies to Officers, thus Members and Officers with direct 
engagement in Pension Fund Committee discussions will b
[...]
ith 
both the public and private sectors.  

10. To review the arrangements and managers for the provision of Additional Voluntary 
Contributions for fund members. 

11. To receive and consider the Auditor’s report on the governance of the Pension Fund. 

12. To determine the compensation policy on termination of employment and to make 
any decisions in accordance with that policy other than decisions in respect of the 
Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council (which fall 
within the remit of the Appointments Sub-Committee).  

13. To determine policy on the award of additional membership of the pension fund and 
to make any decisions in accordance with that policy other than decisions in respect 
of the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council 
(which fall within the remit of the Appointments Sub-Committee).  

Page 49



14. To determine policy on the award of additional pension and to make any decisions in 
accordance with that policy other than decisions in respect of the Chief Executive, 
Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council (which fall within the remit of 
the Appointments Sub- Committee).  

15. To determine policy on retirement before the age of 60 and to make any decisions in 
accordance with that policy other than decisions in respect of the Chief Executive, 
Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council (which fall within the remit of 
the Appointments Sub- Committee).  

16. To determine a policy on flexible retirement and to make any decisions in 
accordance with that policy other than decisions in respect of the Chief Executive, 
Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council (which fall within the remit of 
the Appointments Sub-Committee).  

17. To determine questions and disputes pursuant to the Internal Disputes Resolution 
Procedures.  

18. To determine any other investment or pension policies that may be required from 
time to time so as to comply with Government regulations and to make any decisions 
in accordance with those policies other than decisions in respect of the Chief 
Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council (which fall within 
the remit of the Appointments Sub-Committee). 

Page 50



Appendix 2 

  

 

March 2014 

Stewardship Policy & Proxy 

Voting Guidelines for Fund 

Managers 
 

 

Page 51



 
 

City of Westminster Stewardship Policy & Proxy Voting Guidelines, August 2013  

 

1 

Contents 

Introduction to Westminster City Council .............................................................................................................. 2 

Approach to Stewardship ....................................................................................................................................... 2 

Engagement Policy ................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Proxy Voting Guidelines .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

General Proxy Voting Issues ............................................................................................................................... 3 

Boards and Directors .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

Auditors and audit-related issues ...................................................................................................................... 7 

Remuneration .................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Capital-related and transaction-related proposals .......................................................................................... 11 

Annual reporting and income allocation proposa

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee (Formerly Superannuation Committee)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Monday 17th 
November, 2014, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Suhail Rahuja (Chairman), Antonia Cox, 
Patricia McAllister and Ian Rowley 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  All Members of the Committee were 

in attendance. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 The Chairman made the following declaration: 

‘I am employed by Fund Managers who have amongst their clients Hermes.  I 
am not involved in any element of the work which relates to the Westminster 
Fund and accordingly do not regard this as a prejudicial interest’. 

 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Minutes of the Superannuation Committee meeting held on 8 September 

2014, which did not include exempt information, were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
4 PERFORMANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION 

FUND 
 
 
4.1 Jonathan Hunt, Director of Corporate Finance and Investments, introduced 

the report.  He advised that the auditors had not required any material 
changes to the 2013/14 draft Annual Report and it had therefore been 
approved under authority delegated at the previous Committee meeting.  Mr 
Hunt stated that it was intended that a revised Statement of Investment 



 
2 

 

Principles would be available at the next meeting of the Committee.  It had not 
been published for the current meeting as it was believed that given the 
changes that may be occurring to the fund manager structure, it would be 
appropriate to update the SIP, with Deloitte’s input, when this is better known.  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was currently scheduled 
for 25 March and consideration would be given to whether a formal committee 
meeting should take place prior to that date.    

 
4.2 Mr Hunt confirmed that the handover process since the Fund had changed 

custodian from BNY Mellon to Northern Trust had gone smoothly which was 
reassuring to Members.  Mr Hunt and Ms Parsons stated that they were in 
discussions with BNY Mellon to supply historical performance data.  Ms 
Parsons also added that the auditors would be looking at the transition from 
BNY Mellon to Northern Trust as part of the audit in January 2015.   

 
4.3 Alistair Sutherland from Deloitte, the Council’s investment consultants, 

addressed Members on the investment performance report to 30 September 
2014.  Over the quarter the Fund had underperformed the benchmark and 
broader market.  There had been disappointing relative performance for the 
period from Baillie Gifford and Majedie.  Deloitte had no concerns regarding 
the management of these companies.  Overall, there had not been significant 
changes in the management of any of the Fund managers the Council 
employed.  Standard Life’s real estate team had increased in size as part of 
the acquisition of Ignis Asset Management.  However, the assets acquired 
were retail orientated with no long lease element.    

 
4.4 Mr Sutherland advised that Deloitte were in touch with all long lease 

managers regarding their investments in supermarkets.  Standard Life was 
intending to reduce its allocation in supermarket investments from 30% to 
28%.  The Committee agreed the Chairman’s suggestion that Members meet 
Standard Life’s Fund Manager in the near future to discuss the allocation to 
supermarkets.  

 
4.5 Mr Hunt also gave a brief summary of the funding update provided by the 

Fund Actuary, Barnett Waddingham.  The update indicated that the funding 
level had improved from 74% at the last triennial valuation at 31 March 2013 
to 79% at 30 September 2014.  

 
4.6 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Committee noted the contents of the report, including Appendices 1 
and 2 from Deloitte and Barnett Waddingham respectively; and, 

 
2) Members of the Committee meet with Standard Life to discuss their 

investments in supermarkets. 
 
 
5 PENSIONS ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 



 
3 

 

5.1 The Committee received a report which set out the proposed strategy for 
pensions’ administration engagement up to 31 March 2016 and also a 
summary of the engagement which had taken place over the previous twelve 
months.  Carolyn Beech, Acting Director of Human Resources, stated that the 
new pensions administration provider, Surrey County Council, was working 
closely with Westminster’s Human Resources to ensure that actions 
contained within the strategy were met.  These included communications to 
high earning staff on the life time allowance and employee pension surgery 
advice sessions.  She added that Surrey County Council have a telephone 
helpline for staff and are able to meet Westminster’s employees at any time to 
discuss their options by appointment.  A one day forum for admitted body 
representatives was scheduled for next year.  The recently developed 
Westminster Pensions Website would be continuously updated.  The 
Pensioners Fund member panel was due to meet up to four times prior to 31 
March 2016.  There would also be a major information campaign on the 
benefits of the 50/50 scheme.     

 
5.2 The Committee thanked Westminster employees for their contribution to the 

well attended Pension Fund Annual General Meeting (‘AGM’) held on 8 
October 2014.  Members requested that the next AGM is scheduled for a 
similar time of the year in 2015 and agreed that it should again take place at 
City Hall.  The Chairman recommended that for the 2015 AGM a greater 
percentage of the allocated time is given over to the question and answer 
session.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee be consulted on the date for 

the next Pension Fund Annual General Meeting in 2015. 
 
 
 
6 PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE MATTERS 
 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update on a number of governance matters.  Mr 

Hunt referred firstly to the Stewardship policy which had been amended to 
take into consideration changes including the fact that all equity funds were 
now held in pooled accounts and that the Committee was now called the 
Pension Fund Committee following the decision of Council at the meeting on 
12 November.  Members of the Committee expressed the view that the 
‘Stewardship Policy & Proxy Voting Guidelines for Fund Managers’ document 
was lengthy and somewhat difficult to read through.  Mr Hunt offered to 
provide a one page executive summary with the document setting out the key 
points.  It was then intended that officers would circulate a final version to the 
equity fund managers for their comment and make the report available on the 
Fund’s website.        

 
6.2 The Committee discussed what was known to date regarding the Department 

for Communities and Local Government’s proposals for a Pension Board.  Mr 
Hunt advised that a consultation document had been released recently which 
had clarified that Councillors were able to be members of the Pension Board 
as long as they do not have any direct involvement in the running of the 



 
4 

 

pension fund.  Members and Officers with direct engagement in Pension Fund 
Committee discussions would be excluded.  In response to questions from 
Councillors Cox and McAllister, Mr Hunt stated that there would need to be an 
equal number of employers and employee representatives, with no less than 
four members.  The Pension Board would need to be established by 1 April 
2015.  The Board would have the ability to monitor and comment on how the 
Pension Fund Committee interpreted the requirements of the Pensions 
Regulator.  Ms Parsons added that the first meeting of the Pension Board was 
able to take place up to three months after the Board was established.  
Councillor Rowley suggested that if there was to be an elected Member on the 
Pension Board, it would be of benefit to include the Chairman or a Member of 
the Audit and Performance Committee who had experience of examining the 
Pension Fund accounts.  It was agreed that a report would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee setting out proposals for the establishment of 
the Pension Board.   

 
6.3 A revised terms of reference had also been approved at the recent Council 

meeting on 12 November.  The revised document took into account the 
change of name of the Committee to the Pension Fund Committee and the 
significant changes which had taken place in respect of the Pension Fund 
since the last time the terms of reference had been updated in 2008.  
Councillor Cox asked a specific question on the Committee’s role regarding 
point 12 of the terms of the reference that the Fund would be able to 
determine the compensation policy on termination of employment and make 
any decisions in accordance with that policy other than decisions in respect of 
the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers of the Council 
which was the role of the Appointments Sub-Committee.  Mr Hunt and Ms 
Beech clarified that this responsibility would be formally delegated by the 
Committee to officers.  

 
6.4 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Corporate Governance Policy be approved, with a one page 
executive summary being added to the ‘Stewardship Policy & Proxy 
Voting Guidelines for Fund Managers’ document; 

 
2) a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee setting out 

proposals for the establishment of the Pension Board; and, 
 
3) the revised Terms of Reference for the Committee and the current 

status of the Pension Board requirements be noted. 
 
 
 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 

7.1 Mr Hunt brought to Members’ attention the current position regarding the London 
Pension Collective Investment Vehicle (‘CIV’).  Over the last two years, the 32 
London Boroughs and the City of London had been collaborating through London 



 
5 

 

Councils to establish a route through to reduced costs and overall improved 
investment returns for the Local Government Pension Scheme funds across the 
Capital.  The CIV was now a legal entity, London Councils had set up a board of 
directors on an interim basis and a suitable adviser was being sought.  It was 
believed to be unlikely that the CIV would be in operation before June 2015.    

 
 
 
8 EXEMPT REPORTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A)(4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below and it is considered that, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 

 

 Item Nos. 
  

9  to 10 
  

Grounds 
 
Information relating to financial 
or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that 
information). 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act 
   3  7 

 
 
 
9 MINUTES (EXEMPT) 
 
9.1 The minutes of the Superannuation Committee meeting held on 8 September 

2014 which included exempt information were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
10 THE APPOINTMENT OF EQUITY MANAGERS 
 
10.1  The Committee received a report on the potential appointment of equity 

managers.   
 
10.2 RESOLVED: That one of the equity managers referred to in the report be 

appointed and another of the managers be requested to present at the next 
meeting of the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.47 pm 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


